

No. 19-16122

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED,
Defendant-Appellant.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, Case No. 5:17-cv-00220-LHK
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh, United States District Judge*

**BRIEF OF INTEL CORPORATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
1155 F St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mt.com

Gregory P. Stone
Benjamin J. Horwich
Justin P. Raphael
Stephanie G. Herrera
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
560 Mission St., 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Intel Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND.....	6
A. Intel’s Exit from the Premium Modem-Chip Market.....	6
B. Qualcomm’s Core Anticompetitive Practice of “No License, No Chips”	8
C. Qualcomm’s Other Practices that Reinforce “No License, No Chips”	9
D. The District Court’s Decision	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court Correctly Found that the Conditions Qualcomm Imposes Through “No License, No Chips” Unlawfully Maintain Its Modem-Chip Monopoly.....	14
A. Qualcomm Uses “No License, No Chips” to Block Rival Chip Makers from Contesting Its Chip Monopoly.....	15
B. Qualcomm and Its Amici’s Defense of “No License, No Chips” Is Unresponsive to the Anticompetitive Effects that the District Court Found	21
II. Qualcomm’s Other Abusive Practices Found by the District Court Are Collateral Measures that Cement the Anticompetitive Effects of “No License, No Chips”	26
A. Qualcomm Abuses the Private Standard-Setting Process by Flouting Its FRAND Commitment to License Rival Chip Manufacturers	27
B. Qualcomm Impedes Access to Judicial, Arbitral, and Regulatory Enforcement Mechanisms	33
C. Qualcomm Has Excluded Rivals Through Below-Cost Pricing.....	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	29, 30, 33
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	33
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	14, 18
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	30
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	35, 36
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	35, 36
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969)	35
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2012)	30, 31
2013 WL 2111217 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2013)	34
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	18
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	14
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	21, 22
<i>Realtek Semiconductor Corp. v. LSI Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 998 (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2013)	34
2014 WL 2738226 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2014)	35
<i>Transcore, LP v. Electronic Transaction Consultants Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24, 25
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	23, 24
<i>Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chemical Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965)	36
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Philip Areeda & Donald Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 626 (1978).....	14
3A Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 767c (2d ed. 2002)	22
9 Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 1705f2 (2d ed. 2004)	19
9 Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 1703d1 (4th ed. 2019).....	25
A. Douglas Melamed & Carl Shapiro, <i>How Antitrust Law Can Make FRAND Commitments More Effective</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2110 (2018)	32
Dennis W. Carlton & Michael Waldman, <i>The Strategic Use of Tying to Preserve and Create Market Power in Evolving Industries</i> , 33 RAND J. Econ. 194 (2002)	20
Jorge L. Contreras, <i>A Brief History of FRAND</i> , 80 Antitrust L.J. 39 (2015)	31
Joseph Farrell & Michael L. Katz, <i>Innovation, Rent Extraction, and Integration in Systems Markets</i> , 48 J. Indus. Econ. 413 (2000)	19, 20
